*Adjusted operating profit & EPS are stated before the amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

Full Year Results 2015 1 March 2016

FIRST HALF VS.

FULL YEAR RESULTS 20154

SECOND HALF

(£M)
OCC REVENUE

H1
OCC REVENUE

H2
OCC REVENUE

FULL YEAR

OCC 2015
VS 2014

H1

OCC 2015
VS 2014

H2

OCC 2015
VS 2014

FULL YEAR

Controls 144.4 142.2 286.6 -4.2% -18.2% -11.7%

Fluid Systems 77.0 74.0 151.0 -13.4% -19.0% -16.3%

Gears 30.5 28.1 58.6 +6.0% -3.4% +1.3%

Instruments 18.9 24.3 43.2 +8.7% -14.7% -5.8%

Intersegment (7.3) (8.2) (15.5)

Group 263.5 260.5 523.9 -5.4% -17.6% -11.9%

• H2 OCC revenue only 1.1% lower than H1 OCC revenue, 50:50 weighting (2014 47:53)

Note:
OCC are organic constant currency figures which have all acquisitions removed and are restated at 2014 exchange rates.
*Adjusted operating profit & EPS are stated before the amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

ANALYSIS OF

FULL YEAR RESULTS 20155

MOVEMENTS

Note:
OCC are organic constant currency figures which have all acquisitions removed and are restated at 2014 exchange rates.
*Adjusted operating profit & EPS are stated before the amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

£M 2015 AT OCC
REMOVE

ACQN.
2015 AT

2014 RATES
ADJUST TO GET

CC
2015 AS

REPORTED 2014

Order intake 504.9 26.4 531.3 (5.3) 526.0 595.6

-15.2% +4.4% -0.9% -11.7%

Revenue 523.9 26.8 550.7 (4.2) 546.5 594.7

-11.9% +4.5% -0.7% -8.1%

Adjusted*operating profit 120.4 6.0 126.4 (1.1) 125.3 157.2

-23.4% +3.8% -0.7% -20.3

Adjusted*operating margin 23.0% 22.9% 22.9% 26.4%

-340 bps -10 bps -350 bps - -350 bps

Full Year Results 2015 1 March 2016

IMPACT OF

• Full year contribution of the 2015 acquisitions would have been £44.8m revenue (+£29.6m vs
2015) and £5.8m profit (+£2.9m vs 2015)

• Intangible amortisation £20.9m (2014: £14.9m)

FULL YEAR RESULTS 20156

ACQUISITIONS

(£M) BIFOLD
OTHER 2015

ACQUISITIONS
2014

ACQUISITIONS
TOTAL

ADJUSTMENT

Revenue 10.9 4.3 11.6 26.8

Adjusted* operating profit 2.0 0.8 3.1 5.9

Adjusted* operating margin 18.4% 19.3% 26.9% 22.2%

Note:
OCC are organic constant currency figures which have all acquisitions removed and are restated at 2014 exchange rates.
*Adjusted operating profit & EPS are stated before the amortisation of acquired intangible assets.

IMPACT OF

• US$ and related currencies were 36% of revenue, £20m tailwind
• Euro was 28% of revenue, £15m headwind
• Other currencies 25% of revenue, £9m headwind
• 2015 results translated at current exchange rates results in 7% tailwind to revenue and profit

FULL YEAR RESULTS 20157